LP2980
Micropower SOT, 50 mA Ultra Low-Dropout Regulator
General Description
The LP2980 is a 50 mA, fixed-output voltage regulator de-
signed specifically to meet the requirements of
battery-powered applications.
Using an optimized VIP™ (Vertically Integrated PNP) pro-
cess, the LP2980 delivers unequaled performance in all

Note 7: Dropout voltage is defined as the input to output differential at which the output voltage drops 100 mV below the value measured with a 1V differential.
Note 8: The ON/OFF inputs must be properly driven to prevent misoperation. For details, refer to Application Hints.
Note 9: See Typical Performance Characteristics curves.
Basic Application Circuit
DS012078-2
*ON/OFF input must be actively terminated. Tie to VIN if this function is not to be used.
**Minimum Output Capacitance is 1 µF to insure stability over full load current range. More capacitance provides superior dynamic performance and additional
stability margin (see Application Hints).
***Do not make connections to this pin.
Ordering Information
TABLE 1. Package Marking and Order Information
Output Order Package
Voltage Grade Information Marking Supplied as:
(V)
2.5 A LP2980AIM5X-2.5 L0NA 3k Units on Tape and Reel
2.5 A LP2980AIM5-2.5 L0NA 250 Units on Tape and Reel
2.5 STD LP2980IM5X-2.5 L0NB 3k Units on Tape and Reel
2.5 STD LP2980IM5-2.5 L0NB 250 Units on Tape and Reel
2.6 A LP2980AIM5X-2.6 L48A 3k Units on Tape and Reel
2.6 A LP2980AIM5-2.6 L48A 250 Units on Tape and Reel
2.6 STD LP2980IM5X-2.6 L48B 3k Units on Tape and Reel
2.6 STD LP2980IM5-2.6 L48B 250 Units on Tape and Reel
2.7 A LP2980AIM5X-2.7 L26A 3k Units on Tape and Reel
2.7 A LP2980AIM5-2.7 L26A 250 Units on Tape and Reel
2.7 STD LP2980IM5X-2.7 L26B 3k Units on Tape and Reel
2.7 STD LP2980IM5-2.7 L26B 250 Units on Tape and Reel
2.8 A LP2980AIM5X-2.8 L13A 3k Units on Tape and Reel
2.8 A LP2980AIM5-2.8 L13A 250 Units on Tape and Reel
2.8 STD LP2980IM5X-2.8 L13B 3k Units on Tape and Reel
2.8 STD LP2980IM5-2.8 L13B 250 Units on Tape and Reel
2.9 A LP2980AIM5X-2.9 L12A 3k Units on Tape and Reel
2.9 A LP2980AIM5-2.9 L12A 250 Units on Tape and Reel
2.9 STD LP2980IM5X-2.9 L12B 3k Units on Tape and Reel
2.9 STD LP2980IM5-2.9 L12B 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.0 A LP2980AIM5X-3.0 L02A 3k Units on Tape and Reel
3.0 A LP2980AIM5-3.0 L02A 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.0 STD LP2980IM5X-3.0 L02B 3k Units on Tape and Reel
3.0 STD LP2980IM5-3.0 L02B 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.1 A LP2980AIM5X-3.1 L30A 3k Units on Tape and Reel
3.1 A LP2980AIM5-3.1 L30A 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.1 STD LP2980IM5X-3.1 L30B 3k Units on Tape and Reel
3.1 STD LP2980IM5-3.1 L30B 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.2 A LP2980AIM5X-3.2 L31A 3k Units on Tape and Reel
3.2 A LP2980AIM5-3.2 L31A 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.2 STD LP2980IM5X-3.2 L31B 3k Units on Tape and Reel
3.2 STD LP2980IM5-3.2 L31B 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.3 A LP2980AIM5X-3.3 L00A 3k Units on Tape and Reel
3.3 A LP2980AIM5-3.3 L00A 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.3 STD LP2980IM5X-3.3 L00B 3k Units on Tape and Reel
3.3 STD LP2980IM5-3.3 L00B 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.5 A LP2980AIM5X-3.5 L27A 3k Units on Tape and Reel
3.5 A LP2980AIM5-3.5 L27A 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.5 STD LP2980IM5X-3.5 L27B 3k Units on Tape and Reel
3.5 STD LP2980IM5-3.5 L27B 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.6 A LP2980AIM5X-3.6 L28A 3k Units on Tape and Reel
3.6 A LP2980AIM5-3.6 L28A 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.6 STD LP2980IM5X-3.6 L28B 3k Units on Tape and Reel
3.6 STD LP2980IM5-3.6 L28B 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.8 A LP2980AIM5X-3.8 L21A 3k Units on Tape and Reel
www.national.com 4
Ordering Information (Continued)
TABLE 1. Package Marking and Order Information (Continued)
Output Order Package
Voltage Grade Information Marking Supplied as:
(V)
3.8 A LP2980AIM5-3.8 L21A 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.8 STD LP2980IM5X-3.8 L21B 3k Units on Tape and Reel
3.8 STD LP2980IM5-3.8 L21B 250 Units on Tape and Reel
4.0 A LP2980AIM5X-4.0 L25A 3k Units on Tape and Reel
4.0 A LP2980AIM5-4.0 L25A 250 Units on Tape and Reel
4.0 STD LP2980IM5X-4.0 L25B 3k Units on Tape and Reel
4.0 STD LP2980IM5-4.0 L25B 250 Units on Tape and Reel
4.5 A LP2980AIM5X-4.5 L0XA 3k Units on Tape and Reel
4.5 A LP2980AIM5-4.5 L0XA 250 Units on Tape and Reel
4.5 STD LP2980IM5X-4.5 L0XB 3k Units on Tape and Reel
4.5 STD LP2980IM5-4.5 L0XB 250 Units on Tape and Reel
4.7 A LP2980AIM5X-4.7 L37A 3k Units on Tape and Reel
4.7 A LP2980AIM5-4.7 L37A 250 Units on Tape and Reel
4.7 STD LP2980IM5X-4.7 L37B 3k Units on Tape and Reel
4.7 STD LP2980IM5-4.7 L37B 250 Units on Tape and Reel
5.0 A LP2980AIM5X-5.0 L01A 3k Units on Tape and Reel
5.0 A LP2980AIM5-5.0 L01A 250 Units on Tape and Reel
5.0 STD LP2980IM5X-5.0 L01B 3k Units on Tape and Reel
5.0 STD LP2980IM5-5.0 L01B 250 Units on Tape and Reel
Connection Diagram
DS012078-3
Top View
See NS Package Number MA05A